Guarantor hereby absolutely, irrevocably, and unconditionally guarantees to 

Trunkline the payment by Shipper of any and all Guaranteed Obligations under the 
PA and the EFT Agreement due and payable from time to time during the Primary 
Term, but not to exceed $USD 66,000,000.00 ($USD sixty-six million) in the 
aggregate (the “Cap”); provided, however, in the event the Parties extend the EFT 
Agreement pursuant to Article 2 thereof, upon such event and continuing thereafter 
through the end of the extended term, the Cap on the Guaranteed Obligations shall 
automatically increase to an aggregate amount of $USD 285,000,000.00 ($USD 
Two Hundred-Eighty-Five million).  The Cap(s) shall be inclusive of all payments for 
firm transportation services, damages, interest, reasonably attorneys’ fees and 
expenses, costs of collection, and any other amounts, subject to any applicable 
grace period(s) or extensions to the applicable due date, even if any such payments

[...]

Guarantor hereby absolutely, irrevocably, and unconditionally guarantees to 

Trunkline the payment by Shipper of any and all Guaranteed Obligations under the 
PA and the EFT Agreement due and payable from time to time during the Primary 
Term, but not to exceed $USD 66,000,000.00 ($USD sixty-six million) in the 
aggregate (the “Cap”); provided, however, in the event the Parties extend the EFT 
Agreement pursuant to Article 2 thereof, upon such event and continuing thereafter 
through the end of the extended term, the Cap on the Guaranteed Obligations shall 
automatically increase to an aggregate amount of $USD 285,000,000.00 ($USD 
Two Hundred-Eighty-Five million).  The Cap(s) shall be inclusive of all payments for 
firm transportation services, damages, interest, reasonably attorneys’ fees and 
expenses, costs of collection, and any other amounts, subject to any applicable 
grace period(s) or extensions to the applicable due date, even if any such payments